
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Audit Committee

Date and Time Thursday, 8th February, 2018 at 2.00 pm

Place Chute Room, EII South, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 December 
2017.

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS  (Pages 9 - 10)

To receive a presentation from the Director of Transformation and 
Governance – Corporate Services on the County Council’s use of 
surveillance.

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2018/19 TO 2020/21  (Pages 11 - 38)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate 
Services regarding the County Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
and Investment Strategy for 2018/19 to 2020/21.

8. ANNUAL AUDIT PLANS FOR HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND 
HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND FOR 2017/18  (Pages 39 - 112)

To receive the annual audit plans from the external auditors for both 
Hampshire County Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund for 
2017/18.

9. MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND 
BOARD MEETING - 3 NOVEMBER 2017 (LESS EXEMPT)  (Pages 113 
- 116)

To receive the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund 
Panel and Board meeting held on 3 November 2017.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during this item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraphs 3 and 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further 
that in all the circumstances of the cases, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons set out in the exempt minutes.

11. MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND 
BOARD MEETING - 3 NOVEMBER 2017 (EXEMPT)  (Pages 117 - 120)



To receive the exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel 
and Board meeting held on 3 November 2017.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 14th December, 2017

Chairman:
* Councillor Keith Evans

* Councillor Alexis McEvoy
 Councillor Adrian Collett
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock
 Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee
 Councillor Derek Mellor

 Councillor Floss Mitchell
* Councillor Rob Mocatta
 Councillor Tom Thacker
* Councillor Lance Quantrill
 Councillor Bruce Tennent

*Present

33.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Collett, Kemp-Gee, Mellor, Mitchell 
and Thacker. Councillor Quantrill attended the meeting as the Conservative 
substitute.

34.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

35.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 28 September 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

36.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.
37.  CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no Chairman’s Announcements.
38.  INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 

POWERS 

The Committee received and noted the presentation on how the County Council 
had used its surveillance powers during the 2nd quarter of 2017/18. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

The Director advised that the County Council had been visited by the 
Surveillance Commissioner who had been impressed at how the County Council 
had operated its surveillance powers. A formal report would be issued from the 
Commissioner  in due course, the results of which would be reported at the next 
meeting of this Committee.
  

39.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - DECEMBER 2017 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources – 
Corporate Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) which provided an overview of 
internal audit activity against insurance work completed in accordance with the 
approved audit plan and “live” reports.

It was noted that the overdue actions relating to the Insurance Fund (page 7 of 
the report) and the Dorset Data Centre Security (page 8) had now been 
processed and cleared.

Members were advised that West Sussex County Council and New Forest 
District Council would be joining the Southern Internal Audit Partnership from 
April 2018, increasing its client/partner portfolio to 24 organisations. This would 
help build expertise and resilience within the Partnership and it was hoped this 
could be increased further with more local authorities coming on board.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Progress report for the period to December 2017 be noted.
40.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 2017/18 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources – 
Corporate Services (Item 8 in the Minute Book) giving a mid-year review of the 
treasury management activities during 2017/18.

The Director summarised the main points of the report including the County 
Council’s repayment of  £32m of LOBO loans in July 2017 and the introduction 
of the Market in Financial Instruments Directive (MiFID II) which aims to improve 
the functioning of financial markets and strengthen investor protection.

RESOLVED:

1. That the mid-year review of treasury management activities be noted.
2. That the potential impact on the investment strategy of defaulting to a retail  

client with effect from 3rd January 2018 be noted.
3. That the Audit Committee notes the following recommendations agreed by 

County Council:

a.That the immediate commencement of applications for elected 
professional client status with all relevant institutions in order to ensure it 
can continue to implement an effective investment strategy be agreed.

b. In electing for professional client status County Council acknowledges and 
agrees to forgo the protections available to retail clients attached at Appendix 1.

Page 6



3

c. That County Council approves delegated responsibility to the Section 151 
Officer for the purposes of completing the applications.

41.  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR 2016/17 

The Committee received and noted the Annual Audit Letter for Hampshire County 
Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund for 2016/17 (Item 9 in the Minute Book).

42.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETINGS (LESS EXEMPT) 

The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meetings held on 7 July, 29 September and 13 
October 2017 (Item 10 in the Minute Book).  

43.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

The public were excluded from the meeting during the following items of 
business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the minutes.

44.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETINGS (EXEMPT) 

The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meetings held on 7 July, 29 September and 13 
October 2017 (Item 12 in the Minute Book).  

Chairman, 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Quarterly Reporting of Surveillance 

Number of Authorisations by Quarter (1 April 2017 – 31 March 2018)

Direct Surveillance

Purpose of Surveillance

2017-18 Quarter C'feit Goods Under Age Sales Other

1 0 0 0

2 0 0 0

3 0 0 0

4

Total - 0

Covert Human Intelligence Source (CHIS)

Purpose of Surveillance

Quarter C'feit Goods Under Age Sales Other

1 0 0 0

2 0 0 0

3 0 0 0

4

Total - 0

Communications Data

Quarter
Number of Applications

Number of Specific 

Notices
Offences related to:

1 0 0 N/A

2 0 0 N/A

3 0 0 N/A

4

Total - 0

The decision to deploy any of the surveillance techniques defined within RIPA is dependent upon many 

considerations. Where there are other investigative tools available, which are both overt in nature and more appropriate 

to be used, they will be deployed instead of reverting to any of the surveillance techniques referenced within RIPA.

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Audit Committee

Date: 8 February 2018

Title: Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy 
2018/19 to 2020/21

Report From: Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate Services

Contact name: Gemma Farley

Tel:   01962 847540 Email: Gemma.farley@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendations
1.1. It is recommended that the Audit Committee note the following 

recommendations that are being made to Cabinet:
1.2. This report recommends the following be approved by Cabinet:
1.3. Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy for 

2018/19 (and the remainder of 2017/18) including:

 Prudential Indicators for 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21 – Appendix C

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement – Appendix D

 That authority is delegated to the Director of Corporate Resources to 
manage the Council’s investments according to the risk assessment 
process in the Investment Strategy as appropriate.

 To approve investments of up to £35m for up to 20 years in the 
Manydown joint venture in which the County Council has a significant 
interest.

 To delegate authority to the Director of Corporate Resources to approve 
investments in the Manydown joint venture in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Policy and Resources.

2. Summary
2.1. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of 

Practice for Treasury Management in Public Services (the CIPFA Code) 
and the Prudential Code require authorities to determine the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Prudential Indicators on an 
annual basis.  The TMSS also includes the Annual Investment Strategy 
that is a requirement of the Department for Communities and Local 
Government’s (DCLG) Investment Guidance.

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



2.2. As per the requirements of the Prudential Code, Hampshire County Council 
adopted the CIPFA Treasury Management Code at its meeting in February 
2012.  This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the 
DCLG Guidance.

2.3. The purpose of this TMSS is, therefore, to approve:

 Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19

 Annual Investment Strategy for 2018/19

 Prudential Indicators for 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21 shown in 
Appendix C

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement shown in 
Appendix D

2.4. The County Council has potentially large exposures to financial risks 
through its investment and borrowing activity, including the loss of invested 
funds and the effect of changing interest rates.  The successful 
identification, monitoring and control of risk are therefore central to the 
Council’s treasury management strategy.

3. Introduction
3.1. In February 2012 the County Council adopted the Chartered Institute of 

Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice 2011 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires 
the County Council to approve a treasury management strategy before the 
start of each financial year.  CIPFA consulted on changes to the Code in 
2017, but has yet to publish a revised Code.

3.2. In addition, the DCLG issued revised Guidance on Local Authority 
Investments in March 2010 that requires the County Council to approve an 
investment strategy before the start of each financial year.

3.3. This report fulfils the County Council’s legal obligation under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the 
DCLG Guidance.

3.4. The County Council has borrowed and invested sums of money and is 
therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and 
the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The successful identification, 
monitoring and control of risk are therefore central to the County Council’s 
treasury management strategy.

4. External Context
4.1. The following paragraphs explain the economic and financial background 

against which the Treasury Management Strategy is being set.

Page 12



Economic background
4.2. The major external influence on the Council’s treasury management 

strategy for 2018/19 will be the UK’s progress in negotiating its exit from 
the European Union and agreeing future trading arrangements.  The 
domestic economy has remained relatively robust since the outcome o
[...]
ed corporation except where 
it owns a significant interest in the corporation. Authority is requested in this 
report to allow the County Council to invest in joint ventures or similar 
arrangements in which we have a significant interest up to a maximum 
value of £35m for up to 20 years.  At this stage any investment would be 
limited to the Manydown development and given the significantly different 
risk profile and financial arrangements, it is proposed that any decisions to 
invest are delegated to the Director of Corporate Resources in consultation 
with the Executive Member for Policy and Resources and a full report will 
be produced in due course to explore the risks and issues associated with 
such an investment.
Registered Providers Secured and Unsecured

7.19. Loans and bonds issued by, guaranteed by or secured on the assets of 
Registered Providers of Social Housing, formerly known as Housing 
Associations.  These bodies are tightly regulated by the Homes and 
Communities Agency and, as providers of public services, they retain the 
likelihood of receiving government support if needed.  
Pooled Funds

7.20. Shares in diversified investment vehicles consisting of any of the above 
investment types, plus equity shares and property.  These funds have the 
advantage of providing wide diversification of investment risks, coupled 
with the services of a professional fund manager in return for a fee.  Short-
term Money Market Funds that offer same-day liquidity and very low or no 
volatility will be used as an alternative to instant access bank accounts, 
while pooled funds whose value changes with market prices and/or have a 
notice period will be used for longer investment periods. 

Page 21



7.21. Bond, equity and property funds offer enhanced returns over the longer 
term, but are more volatile in the short term.  These allow the County 
Council to diversify into asset classes other than cash without the need to 
own and manage the underlying investments.
[...]
t are not embedded into a 
loan or investment). 

10.3. The County Council will only use standalone financial derivatives (such as 
swaps, forwards, futures and options) where they can be clearly 
demonstrated to reduce the overall level of the financial risks that the 
County Council is exposed to.  Additional risks presented, such as credit 
exposure to derivative counterparties, will be taken into account when 
determining the overall level of risk.  Embedded derivatives, including those 
present in pooled funds and forward starting transactions, will not be 
subject to this policy, although the risks they present will be managed in 
line with the overall treasury risk management strategy.

10.4. Financial derivative transactions may be arranged with any organisation 
that meets the approved investment criteria.  The current value of any 
amount due from a derivative counterparty will count against the 
counterparty credit limit and the relevant foreign country limit.  The use of 
financial derivatives is not planned as part of the implementation of the 
Treasury Management Strategy and any changes to this would be reported 
to members in the first instance.
Investment Training

10.5. The needs of the County Council’s treasury management staff for training 
in investment management are assessed annually as part of the staff 
appraisal process, and additionally when the responsibilities of individual 
members of staff change.

10.6. Staff regularly attend training courses, seminars and conferences provided 
by Arlingclose and CIPFA.  Relevant staff are also encouraged to study 
professional qualifications from CIPFA, and other appropriate 
organisations.

10.7. CIPFA’s Code of Practice requires that the County Council ensures that all 
members tasked with treasury management responsibilities, including 
scrutiny of the treasury management function, receive appropriate training 
relevant to their needs and understand fully their roles and responsibilities.  
All me
[...]
r 2017-18 has been set at £63.4m. This represents 1% of the net assets
for 16-17. It will be reassessed throughout the audit process. For Hampshire Pension Fund, the Net Asset
Statement, which discloses the value of the investments held by the scheme, is the most appropriate measure
rather than the Fund Account. Assets are key, as they cover the liabilities of the fund and generate significant
income. Use of net assets as the measure of materiality is EY standard practice for pension funds.

Audit materiality

Materiality

Net Assets

£6,337m
Planning

materiality

£63.4m

Performance 
materiality

£47.5m
Audit

differences

£3.2m

Planning materiality – the amount over which we 
anticipate misstatements would influence the 
economic decisions of a user of the financial 
statements.

Performance materiality – the amount we use to 
determine the extent of our audit procedures. We 
have set performance materiality at £47.5m which 
represents 75% of planning materiality. We apply 
75% when it is not an initial audit and we have a 
sound understanding of the entity and past 
experience with the engagement indicates that a 
higher risk of misstatement is unlikely. 

Audit difference threshold – we propose that 
misstatements identified below this threshold are 
deemed clearly trivial. The same threshold for 
misstatements is used for component reporting. We 
will report to you all uncorrected misstatements 
over this amount relating to the fund account and 
the net assets statement that have an effect on 
returns or that relate to expenditure

Other uncorrected misstatements, such as 
reclassifications and misstatements in the 
statements or disclosures and corrected 
misstatements will be communicated to the extent 
that they merit the attention of the Audit 
Committee, or are important from a qualitative 
perspective. 

Key definitions

We request that the Audit Committee confirm its understanding of, and agreement to, these materiality and 
reporting levels.

P
age 87
[...]
ts to the Audit Committee, we highlighted the issue of regulatory developments. The following table summarises progress on implementation:

Earlier deadline for production and audit of the financial statements from 2017-18

Proposed effective date Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 April 2017.

Details The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 introduced a significant change in statutory deadlines from the 2017-18 financial year. 
From that year the timetable for the preparation and approval of accounts will be brought forward with draft accounts needing to be 
prepared by 31 May and the publication of the audited accounts by 31 July.

Impact on Hampshire Pension 
Fund

These changes provide challenges for both the preparers and the auditors of the financial statements. 

We are holding faster close workshops for clients in November and December 2017 to facilitate early discussion and sharing of ideas 
and good practice. 

We are working with the Pension Fund on ideas coming from the workshop, for example: 

• Streamlining the Statement of Accounts removing all non-material disclosure notes;
• Bringing forward the commissioning and production of key externally provided information such as IAS 19 pension information, 

asset valuations;
• Providing training to departmental finance staff regarding the requirements and implications of earlier closedown;
• Re-ordering tasks from year-end to monthly/quarterly timing, reducing year-end pressure;
• Establishing and agreeing working materiality amounts with the auditors.

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 AT A MEETING of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Mitchell Room, EII Podium, 
Winchester on Friday, 3rd November, 2017 

 
PRESENT 

 
Chairman: 

p Councillor M. Kemp-Gee  
 
Elected members of the Administering Authority (Councillors): 
p C. Carter      p A. Joy 
p A. Dowden     a P. Latham 
p A. Gibson     p D. Mellor (substitute for Cllr Latham)  
p J. Glen     p B. Tennent 
      p T. Thacker      
  
Employer Representatives (Co-opted members):  
a Councillor P. Giddings (Test Valley Borough Council) 
p Councillor M. Chaloner (Southampton City Council) 
a Mr D. Robbins (Churchers College) 
p Councillor H. Mason (Portsmouth City Council) (substitute for Cllr Giddings and 
Mr Robbins) 
 
Scheme Member Representatives (Co-opted members): 
p Dr C. Allen (pensioners' representative) 
a Mr N. Wood (scheme members representative) 
p Mrs V. Arrowsmith (deferred members’ representative) 
 
Independent Adviser:   
p C. Dobson 
 
 

43.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Cllrs Latham and Mason, Mr Wood and Mr Robbins sent their apologies. 
 

44.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must 
declare that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard 
to the circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County 
Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter 
was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that 
where they believed they had a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being 
considered at the meeting they considered whether such interest should 
be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, 
considered whether it was appropriate to leave the meeting whilst the 
matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in 
accordance with the Code.  

Page 113

Agenda Item 9



 

45.   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES (NON-EXEMPT)  
 

The minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board held on 29 September 
2017 and 13 October 2017 were confirmed. 
 

46.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Chairman asked members to give updates on events they had 
attended or ask any questions. 
 
Cllr Tennent asked about the liability insurance a
[...]
ted. 
 

49.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting during the following items of 
business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within 
Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons set out in the reports.   
 

50.   CONFIRMATION OF THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS ON 29 
SEPTEMBER AND 13 OCTOBER 2017  
 
The exempt minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board held on 29 
September 2017 and 13 October 2017 were confirmed.  
 

51.   ACCESS JOINT GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES 31 JULY 2017 - 
EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
The Panel and Board received the exempt minutes of the first ACCESS Joint 
Governance Committee held on 31 July 2017. 
 

52.   INVESTMENTS: INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
The Panel and Board received an exempt report from the Director of Corporate 
Resources (Item 10 in the Minute Book) with proposals for amendments to the 
Pension Fund’s investment strategy.  [SUMMARY OF A MINUTE WHICH 
CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION] 
 

53.   INVESTMENT - INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The Panel and Board received an exempt report from the Director of Corporate 
Resources (Item 11 in the Minute Book) updating the Panel and Board on the 
performance of the Pension Fund’s investments.  [SUMMARY OF A MINUTE 
WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION] 

54.   INVESTMENTS - PROPERTY PORTFOLIO UPDATE  
 
The Panel and Board received an exempt report from the Director of Corporate 
Resources (Item 12 in the Minute Book) updating the Panel and Board on the 
performance of the Pension Fund’s property portfolios.  [SUMMARY OF A 
MINUTE WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION] 
 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	6 Information Compliance - Use of Regulated Investigatory Powers
	7 Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21
	8 Annual Audit Plans for Hampshire County Council and Hampshire Pension Fund for 2017/18
	Hampshire Pension Fund - Annual Audit Report 2017/18

	9 Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meeting - 3 November 2017 (Less Exempt)
	11 Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meeting - 3 November 2017 (Exempt)



Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held at The Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 8th February, 2018

Chairman:
p. Councillor Keith Evans

p. Councillor Alexis McEvoy
a. Councillor Adrian Collett
p. Councillor Dominic Hiscock
p. Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee
p. Councillor Derek Mellor

a. Councillor Floss Mitchell
a. Councillor Rob Mocatta
p. Councillor Tom Thacker
p. Councillor Lance Quantrill
 

45.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Adrian Collett, Floss Mitchell and Rob 
Mocatta. Councillor Lance Quantrill was in attendance as the Conservative 
substitute.

46.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

47.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

48.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

49.  CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements.



50.  INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS 

The Committee received and noted the presentation of the Director of 
Transformation and Governance (Item 6 in the Minute Book) which showed that 
the County Council had not used its surveillance powers during the third quarter 
of 2017/18.

51.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
2018/19 TO 2020/21 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Resources – 
Corporate Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) detailing the County Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy for 2018/19 to 2020/21. 

RESOLVED:

That the following recommendations being made to Cabinet be noted:

i) That Cabinet approve the Treasury Management Strategy and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2018/19 (and the remainder of 2017/18) including:

 Prudential Indicators for 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21 – Appendix C
 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement – Appendix D
 That authority is delegated to the Director of Corporate Resources to 

manage the Council’s investments according to the risk assessment 
process in the Investment Strategy as appropriate.

 To approve investments of up to £35m for up to 20 years in the 
Manydown joint venture in which the County Council has a significant 
interest.

 To delegate authority to the Director of Corporate Resources to approve 
investments in the Manydown joint venture in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Policy and Resources.

52.  ANNUAL AUDIT PLANS FOR HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND 
HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND FOR 2017/18 

The Committee received the Annual Audit Plans for Hampshire County Council 
and the Hampshire Pension Fund for 2017/18 (Item 8 in the Minute Book).

The Auditor highlighted the main points of the Plans and in particular advised 
that following a change in internal guidance it was now possible to set pension 
fund planning materiality at 2% of net assets, subject to internal consultation and 
approval, previously the limit was 1% of net assets. 

The Auditor outlined to the Committee that they considered it appropriate to set 
performance materiality at 2% for Hampshire Pension Fund, and had received 
internal approval for this in early February, which was after the plan had been 
drafted. Members heard that therefore the planning materiality, performance 
materiality and audit differences shown on pages 83 and 87 would be double the 



amount included in the plan and that the Committee would be updated on the 
actual levels used in the audit results reports at its meeting in July.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the annual audit plans from the external auditors for 
both Hampshire County Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund for 2017/18.

53.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 3 NOVEMBER 2017 (LESS EXEMPT) 

The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 3 November 2017 (Item 9 in the 
Minute Book). 

54.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following items 
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the minutes.

55.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 3 NOVEMBER 2017 (EXEMPT) 

The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 3 November 2017 (Item 11 in the 
Minute Book). 


